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Order Paper Questions
For Osborne Centre

Table 1: Total number of inmates

Table 2

For Rockwood Institution

Total number of inmates

Table 2

2
2 

nil 
nil

nil

Footnotes:
For elaboration concerning (ii), (iii), (iv) and Table 2, see “Footnotes” to question No. 3,829 answered this day.

Footnotes:
For elaboration concerning (ii), (iii), (iv) and Table 2, see “Footnotes” to question No. 3,829 answered this day.

Hon. Bob Kaplan (Solicitor General): In so far as the 
Correctional Service of Canada is concerned:

1976
170

1978
81

1978
201

1980
185

Question No. 3,862—Mr. Lawrence:
For the years 1976 to 1980, what was the number of inmates at the Stony 

Mountain Institution, Stony Mountain and how many were convicted of (a) first 
degree murder (b) second degree murder (c) attempted murder (d) man-

1977
79

1979
108

1980
127

slaughter (e) rape and attempted rape (f) other sexual offences (g) assault (h) 
robbery (i) weapons offences (j) break and enter (k) cannabis offences (1) other 
Narcotic Control Act offences?

1977
175

1979
209

Table I:

1976

165

1979 
nil 

nil (7)

The above table indicates the total number of inmates for 
each year 1976 to 1980. Each figure includes the inmates on 
register as of January 1 of each year plus all admissions and 
transfers to the institution during that year. For questions (a) 
through (1) see Table 2 below.

1976 
nil

nil (7)[ii]

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES OF CANADA

1976 
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nil (7)[ii] 
nil 
nil 
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nil 
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1 
nil

1 
nil 
nil

1978 
nil 

nil (7) 
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nil
2 

nil 
nil 
nil

1 
nil

1 
nil 
nil

7
3 

nil
I
1

26 
nil

8 
nil 
14

1977 
nil 

nil (7) 
nil 
nil 
nil 
nil 
nil 
nil

1 
nil

I 
nil 
nil

1977 
nil 
nil

I
7
2 

nil 
nil 
nil 
20 
nil

6 
nil

1978 
nil 

nil (7)
2 
9
4
1
I 

nil 
26

1
14 
nil

9

The above table indicates the total number of inmates for 
each year 1976 to 1980. Each figure includes the inmates on 
register as of January 1 of each year plus all admissions and 
transfers to the institution during that year. For questions (a) 
through (1) see Table 2 below.

1980 
nil 

nil (6)
2

11
3 

nil
2 
2 

19
4 

13 
nil

6

1980 
nil 

nil (7)
1
2
3 

nil 
nil

1
9 

nil
6 

nil 
nil

1979 
nil 

nil (6)
2 
7
9 

nil
4 

nil
17

2 
10 
nil
11

Osborne Centre

Number of inmates, per offence, who were serving their 
sentences during the years 1976 to 1980

Rockwood Institution

Number of inmates, per offence, who were serving their 
sentences during the years 1976 to 1980

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES OF CANADA

Question No. 3,861—Mr. Lawrence:
For the years 1976 to 1980, what was the number of inmates at the Rockwood 

Institution farm, Stony Mountain and how many were convicted of (a) first 
degree murder (b) second degree murder (c) attempted murder (d) man
slaughter (e) rape and attempted rape (f) other sexual offences (g) assault (h) 
robbery (i) weapons offences (j) break and enter (k) cannabis offences (1) other 
Narcotic Control Act offences?

Hon. Bob Kaplan (Solicitor General): In so far as the 
Correctional Service of Canada is concerned:

(a) First degree murder:
(b) Second degree murder:
(c) Attempted murder:
(d) Manslaughter:
(e) Rape:

attempted rape:
(f) Other sexual offences:
(g) Assault [iii]:
(h) Robbery:
(i) Weapons offences:
(j) Break and enter:
(k) Cannabis offences [iv]:
(1) Other Narcotic Control Act offences:

(a) First degree murder:
(b) Second degree murder:
(c) Attempted murder:
(d) Manslaughter:
(e) Rape:

attempted rape:
(f) Other sexual offences:
(g) Assault [iii]:
(h) Robbery:
(i) Weapons offences:
(j) Break and enter:
(k) Cannabis offences [iv]:
(I) Other Narcotic Control Act offences:
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