Table 2

### Order Paper Questions

For Osborne	Centre			
Table 1:			Total numbe	r of inmates
1976	1977	1978	1979	1980
170	79	81	108	127

The above table indicates the total number of inmates for each year 1976 to 1980. Each figure includes the inmates on register as of January 1 of each year plus all admissions and transfers to the institution during that year. For questions (a) through (1) see Table 2 below.

#### Osborne Centre

Number of inmates, per offence, who were serving their sentences during the years 1976 to 1980

			sentences	during the years 19	10 10 1980	
		1976	1977	1978	1979	1980
1	(a) First degree murder:	nil	nil	nil	nil	nil
1	(b) Second degree murder:	nil (7)[ii]	nil	nil (7)	nil (6)	nil (6)
	(c) Attempted murder:	1	1	2	2	2
- 1	(d) Manslaughter:	7	7	9	7	11
	(e) Rape:	3	2	4	9	3
	attempted rape:	nil	nil	1	nil	nil
1	(f) Other sexual offences:	1	nil	1	4	2
	(g) Assault [iii]:	1	nil	nil	nil	2
	(h) Robbery:	26	20	26	17	19
(	(i) Weapons offences:	nil	nil	1	2	4
	(j) Break and enter:	8	6	14	10	13
	(k) Cannabis offences [iv]:	nil	nil	nil	nil	nil
(	(I) Other Narcotic Control Act offences:	14	9	9	11	6

#### Footnotes:

Table 2

For elaboration concerning (ii), (iii), (iv) and Table 2, see "Footnotes" to question No. 3,829 answered this day.

#### CORRECTIONAL SERVICES OF CANADA

### Question No. 3,861-Mr. Lawrence:

For the years 1976 to 1980, what was the number of inmates at the Rockwood Institution farm, Stony Mountain and how many were convicted of (a) first degree murder (b) second degree murder (c) attempted murder (d) manslaughter (e) rape and attempted rape (f) other sexual offences (g) assault (h) robbery (i) weapons offences (j) break and enter (k) cannabis offences (l) other Narcotic Control Act offences?

Hon.	Bob	Kaplan	(Solicitor	General):	In	so	far	as	the
Correcti	onal	Service of	Canada is	concerned	:				

od Institution					
Table 1:			Total number of inmates		
1977	1978	1979	1980		
175	201	209	185		
	1977	1977 1978	Total numbe 1977 1978 1979		

The above table indicates the total number of inmates for each year 1976 to 1980. Each figure includes the inmates on register as of January 1 of each year plus all admissions and transfers to the institution during that year. For questions (a) through (1) see Table 2 below.

D 1 1	Total at
Rockwood	Institution

# Number of inmates, per offence, who were serving their

			sentences during the years 1976 to 1980					
		1976	1977	1978	1979	1980		
(a)	First degree murder:	nil	nil	nil	nil	nil		
(b)	Second degree murder:	nil (7)[ii]	nil (7)	nil (7)	nil (7)	nil (7)		
(c)	Attempted murder:	nil	nil	1	1	1		
(d)	Manslaughter:	nil	nil	nil	2	2		
(e)	Rape:	nil	nil	2	2	3		
	attempted rape:	nil	nil	nil	nil	nil		
(f)	Other sexual offences:	nil	nil	nil	nil	nil		
(g)	Assault [iii]:	nil	nil	nil	nil	1		
(h)	Robbery:	1	1	1	6	9		
(i)	Weapons offences:	nil	nil	nil	nil	nil		
(j)	Break and enter:	1	1	1	3	6		
(k)	Cannabis offences [iv]:	nil	nil	nil	nil	nil		
(1)	Other Narcotic Control Act offences:	nil	nil	nil	nil	nil		

### Footnotes:

For elaboration concerning (ii), (iii), (iv) and Table 2, see "Footnotes" to question No. 3,829 answered this day.

# CORRECTIONAL SERVICES OF CANADA

# Ouestion No. 3,862-Mr. Lawrence:

For the years 1976 to 1980, what was the number of inmates at the Stony Mountain Institution, Stony Mountain and how many were convicted of (a) first degree murder (b) second degree murder (c) attempted murder (d) manslaughter (e) rape and attempted rape (f) other sexual offences (g) assault (h) robbery (i) weapons offences (j) break and enter (k) cannabis offences (l) other Narcotic Control Act offences?

Hon. Bob Kaplan (Solicitor General): In so far as the Correctional Service of Canada is concerned: